
200 US GAL Metal Deck Box 

ASSEMBLY MANUAL

SKU：LNCF0629



Please note the deck box will be loose until the top 

frame is installed. Once secured, it will become 

sturdy and firm. Please be patient during installation.





Please do not fully tighten the bolts prior to complete assembly.1

A

B1

B

C

2X

2X

1X

1X

D D11X 1X

1X 1XE F

G G11X 1X

1X 1XH H1

J J11X 1X



Please do not fully tighten the bolts prior to complete assembly.2



Base Panels Assembly

Attach the 2 Base Panels #A together. 

Secure them with 6 screws #X3.

3

ST4X16

A         2X

X3       6X



(1) Place part #C on part #A, align the screw holes, and 

secure with 4 bolts #X3. 

(2) Repeat the above procedure to assemble the other 

side.

Step 1: Place part #D and part #D1 on part #A, align 

the screw holes, and secure with 9 bolt #X3. 

Step 2: Place part #F and part #E on part #A, align the 

screw holes, and secure with 9 bolt #X3.

4

ST4X16

ST4X16

A         1X

C         2X

X3       8X

D1       1X

D         1X

E         1X

F          1X

X3        18X



D1

D1

5

and secure with 8 bolts #X3.

ST4X16

L         4X

X3       8X



Step 1: Place part #H and part #H1 on the storage panel 

#D & #D1 as shown, align the screw holes, and secure 

with 9 gaskets and bolts #X2.

Step 2: Place part #G and part #G1 on the storage panel 

#E & #F as shown, align the screw holes, and secure 

with 9 gaskets and bolts #X2.

Step 3: Place part #J on the storage panel as shown, 

align the screw holes, and secure with 4 gaskets and 

bolts #X2. 

Step 4: Place part #J1 on the storage panel as shown, 

align the screw holes, and secure with 4 gaskets and 

bolts #X2.

D
D1

E
F

6

ST4X8
X2         26X

H         1X

H1       1X

G         1X

G1       1X

J         1X

J1        1X



Z2

Z4

Place 4 part #N1 on the inside of 

the box frame, secure with 8 

gaskets and bolts #X1 as shown.

Cover 4 part #N on the corner of the box, secure with 

8 bolts #X3 as shown.

7

M4x10

ST4X16

N         4X

X3       8X

X1       8X

N1       4X



Step 1: Place part #L1 and part #S on the storage panel 

#D & #D1 as shown, align the screw holes, and secure 

them with 4 screws #X4.  

Step 2: Place part #L1 on the storage panel #E & #F as 

shown, align the screw holes, and secure them with 4 

screws #X4.

Step 1: Connect part #P and part #Q. 

Step 2: Use bolt #Y to secure them to the storage panel.

8

M4x25

ST5X16

X4       8X

L1       2X

S         1X

P         2X

Q         2X

Y         4X



Lid Panels Assembly

Step 1: Insert part #K into lid panel #B1.

Step 2: Insert part #B, align the screw holes.

9-1

Note: Please reserve a gap of 5mm between #B and #B1.

mm



Lid Panels Assembly

9-2

Before assembly, please tear 

off the sticker on the waterproof 

tape of #M.

Step 3: Turn over the cover #B & #B1 and insert #M into 

the gap between #B and #B1 as shown.

Step 4: Use 3 bolts #W3 to secure #B and #B1.

Step 5: Use 2 bolts X5 to secure Lock disc #R to the 

front side of the cover,and use 2 bolts X5 to secure 

#M to the back side of the cover.

Back Side

Front Side



Use bolt #W2 and gasket #T to secure part #V on the 

storage panel as shown.

Place part #B and part #B1 on the storage panel #E & 

#F, align the screw holes, and secure with 6 gaskets and 

bolts #X1 as shown.

F E

D1 D

E F

10

M4x10

M6X25

X1       6X

T         2X

V         2X

W2      2X



Use bolt #W1 and nut #U to connect 

part #V with the bracket under the lid. 

11

M6X16

U         2X

W1      2X






	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17

